
1998/99 Undergraduate Programs – McGill University 457

Next PageUndergraduate Calendar  - First PageAdmissions  and Registrar’s Home Page

Aboriginal Education (Certificate). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  182
Aboriginal Literacy Education (Certificate) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  184
Accounting (B.Com., Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  269
Accounting (Concentration) [Management] . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  264
Accounting and Economics (B.Com., Joint Honours)  . . . . . .  269
Aeronautical Engineering (Option, Mechanical Engineering).  240
African Studies (B.A., Major Concentration)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49
African Studies (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49
Agribusiness (Option) [Ag.& E.S.]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  423
Agricultural Economics (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  423
Agricultural Engineering (B.Sc.(Ag.Eng)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  424
Agricultural Engineering (Minor) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . . . . . . .  424
Agricultural Production (Minor) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  434
Agricultural Science, General (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major) . . . . . . . . .  428
Agricultural Systems (Option) [Ag. & E.S.]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  423
Agriculture, Ecological (Certificate) [Ag. & E.S.]  . . . . . . . . . .  430
Agriculture, Ecological (Minor) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  429
Algonquin – see Programs for First Nations and Inuit 

[Education]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  183
American Studies (Option) [Management] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  273
Anatomy and Cell Biology (B.Sc., Faculty, Major, Honours)  .  340
Animal Behaviour (Biology Concentration) [Science]. . . . . . .  349
Animal Biology (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  426
Animal Science (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  425
Anthroplogical Archaeology (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . .  50
Anthropology (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  51
Anthropology (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  51
Anthropology and Archaeology, Classical 

(B.A., Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56
Anthropology, Socio-Cultural (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . .  50
Applied Mathematics (B.A. or B.Sc., Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . .  376
Applied Zoology (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  429
Aquatic Ecology (Biology Concentration) [Science] . . . . . . . .  350
Arabic – see Islamic Studies [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  102
Archaeology, Anthroplogical (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . .  50
Archaeology, Classical and Anthropology 

(B.A., Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56
Architecture (B.Arch.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  218
Architecture (B.Sc.(Arch.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  217
Armenian – see Russian and Slavic Studies [Arts]  . . . . . . . .  142
Art History (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55
Art History (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55
Art History (Minor) Concentration [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  55
Art History (Option) [Music]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  300
Artist Diploma [Music]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  309
Arts (Minor) [Engineering]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  252
Asia, South (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  130
Asian Studies – see East Asian Studies [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63
Atmospheric Science (B.Sc., Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . .  342
Atmospheric Science (Minor) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  342
Atmospheric Science and Physics (B.Sc., Joint Major) . . . . .  342
Automation (Option, Mechanical Engineering). . . . . . . . . . . .  240

Behavioural Science (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . .  136
Biochemistry (B.Sc., Faculty, Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . .  345

Biochemistry, Nutritional (Option) 
[Dietetics & Human Nutrition] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427

Biological Diversity and Systematics 
(Biology Concentration) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 349

Biological Sciences and Chemistry (B.Sc., Faculty) . . . . . . . . 357
Biology (B.Sc., Faculty, Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 348
Biology and Chemistry for Teachers (B.Sc./B.Ed., Major) 

Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406
Biology and Geography for Teachers (B.Sc./B.Ed., Major) 

[Science]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406
Biology and Mathematics (B.Sc., Faculty). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 348
Biology, Animal (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 426
Biology, Environmental (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 430
Biology, Wildlife (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 432
Bio-Organic Chemistry (Chemistry Option) [Science] . . . . . . . 356
Biotechnology (Minor) [Engineering] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 252
Biotechnology (Minor) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354
Botanical Science (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 433
Business and Industrial Trainer Development (Certificate) 

[Education] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 182

Canadian Ethnic Studies (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . 58
Canadian Studies (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
Canadian Studies (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
Canadian Studies (Option) [Management]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 273
Caribbean and Latin American Studies (Option) 

[Management]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 271
Caribbean and Latin-American Studies (B.A., Honours). . . . . 112
Cell Biology and Anatomy (B.Sc., Faculty, Major, Honours) . . 340
Chemical Engineering (B.Eng.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 222
Chemical Engineering (Minor) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357
Chemistry (B.Sc., Faculty, Major, Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 356
Chemistry (Minor) [Engineering] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 252
Chemistry and Biological Sciences (B.Sc., Faculty) . . . . . . . . 357
Chemistry and Biology for Teachers (B.Sc./B.Ed., Major) 

[Science]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406
Chemistry and Mathematics (B.Sc., Faculty)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 357
Chemistry and Mathematics for Teachers 

(B.Sc./B.Ed., Major) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407
Chemistry and Physics for Teachers 

(B.Sc./B.Ed., Major) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407
Chemistry, Physics and Mathematics (B.Sc., Faculty)  . . . . . . 375
Chinese – see East Asian Studies [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Civil Engineering (B.Eng.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Classics (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Classics (B.A., Major Concentration)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Classics (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Commerce (B.Com., Faculty, Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . 262
Comparative Politics (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . 129
Composition (B.Mus., Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 296
Computer Applications (B.Mus., Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 296
Computer Engineering (B.Eng.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233
Computer Science (B.Sc., Major, Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 361
Computer Science (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Computer Science (Minor) [Engineering]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 252
Computer Science (Minor) [Science]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 361
Computer Science (Option) [Music]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302

INDEX OF PROGRAMS

http://www.aro.mcgill.ca


INDEX OF PROGRAMS

458 1998/99 Undergraduate Programs – McGill University

Next PagePrevious PageChapter - First PageUndergraduate Calendar  - First PageAdmissions and Registrar’s Home Page

Computer Science and Mathematics 
(B.Sc., Faculty, Joint Major, Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . .  374

Computer Science, Mathematics and Statistics 
(B.Sc., Faculty) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  375

Conservation, Resource (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . .  431
Conservation, Soil (Option) [Ag. & E.S.]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  432
Construction Engineering and Management (Minor) 

[Engineering]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  253
Cree – see Programs for First Nations and Inuit [Education] .  183
Crops and Soils (Option) [Ag. & E.S.]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  432
Cultural Studies, English (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours)  . . . .  73
Cultural Studies, English (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . .  73
Cultural Studies, English (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . .  72

Design (Option, Mechanical Engineering) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  240
Dietetics (B.Sc.(Nutr.Sc.), Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  426
Divinity – see Religious Studies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  326
Drama and Theatre (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . .  72
Drama and Theatre, English (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours)  .  73
Drama and Theatre, English (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . .  73

Early Music Performance (B.Mus., Major, Honours)  . . . . . . .  307
Earth and Planetary Sciences (Minor) [Science] . . . . . . . . . .  365
Earth Sciences (B.Sc., Major, Honours). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  365
East Asian Cultural Studies (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . .  63
East Asian Language and Literature (Minor Concentration) 

[Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63
East Asian Studies (B.A, Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . .  63
East Asian Studies (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . .  64
East Asian Studies (Option) [Management] . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  271
East Asian Studies, Advanced (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . .  63
Ecological Agriculture (Certificate) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . . . . .  430
Ecological Agriculture (Minor) [Ag. & E.S.]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  429
Ecology, General and Applied (Biology Concentration) 

[Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  350
Economics (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  68
Economics (B.A.,Honours, Joint Honours). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  68
Economics (B.Com., Honours). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  269
Economics (B.Com., Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  267
Economics (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67
Economics (Minor) [Engineering] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  254
Economics and Accounting (B.Com., Joint Honours)  . . . . . .  269
Economics and Finance (B.Com., Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . .  270
Economics, Agricultural (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major). . . . . . . . . . . . . .  423
Economy, Political (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . .  129
Education for Certified Teachers – Elementary (B.Ed.) . . . . .  185
Education for First Nations and Inuit (Certificate)  . . . . . . . . .  183
Education, Inclusive (Certificate) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  178
Education, Music (B.Mus., Major, Honours). . . . . . . . . . . . . .  297
Education, Secondary Two-Subject Option (B.Ed.) . . . . . . . .  170
Education, Secondary Two-Subject Option, and Science for 

Teachers (Concurrent B.Sc.\B.Ed..) [Education]. . . . . . . .  182
Educational Technology (Certificate) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  178
Electrical Engineering (B.Eng., Regular, Honours)  . . . . . . . .  231
Electrical Engineering (Minor) [Science]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  392
Elementary and Kindergarten Education (B.Ed.) . . . . . . . . . .  179
Engineering, Agricultural (B.Sc.(Ag.Eng.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  424
Engineering, Agricultural (Minor) [Ag. & E.S.]  . . . . . . . . . . . .  424
Engineering, Chemical (B.Eng.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  222
Engineering, Civil (B.Eng.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  226
Engineering, Computer (B.Eng.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  233
Engineering, Electrical (B.Eng., Regular, Honours) . . . . . . . .  231
Engineering, Environmental (Minor) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . . . .  424

Engineering, Mechanical (B.Eng., Regular, Honours) . . . . . . . 238
Engineering, Metallurgical – Co-op Program (B.Eng.)  . . . . . . 245
Engineering, Mining – Co-op Program (B.Eng.)  . . . . . . . . . . . 245
English - Cultural Studies (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . 73
English - Cultural Studies (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . 72
English - Drama and Theatre (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . 73
English - Drama and Theatre (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . 72
English (Option) [Music]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302
English as a Second Language (Courses) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . . 77
English for Academic Purposes [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
English, Cultural Studies (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours) . . . . . 73
English, Drama and Theatre (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours) . . 73
English, Literature (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . . . 73
English, Literature (B.A., Major Concentration). . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
English, Literature (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
English, Teaching as a Second Language (B.Ed., Major) . . . . 188
Entrepreneurship (Concentration) [Management] . . . . . . . . . . 264
Environment (B.A., Faculty)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 454
Environment (B.Sc., Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 454
Environment (Diploma) [MSE] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 454
Environment (Minor) [Engineering] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 255
Environment (Minor) [MSE] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 454
Environmental Biology (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 430
Environmental Chemistry (Chemistry Option) [Science] . . . . . 356
Environmental Engineering (Minor) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . . . . . 424
Environmental Engineering (Minor) [Engineering]. . . . . . . . . . 254
Environmental Forestry (Minor) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 431
Ethnic Studies, Canadian (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . 58
Études sur le Québec (B.A., Major Concentration))  . . . . . . . . 138
Études sur le Québec (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . . . . 137
European Studies, Western (Option) [Management]  . . . . . . . 272
Evolutionary Biology (Biology Concentration) [Science] . . . . . 349
Experimental Plant Biology (Biology Concentration) 

[Science]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 349

Family Life Education and Human Relations (Diploma) 
[Education] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 177

Finance (B.Com., Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 267
Finance (Concentration) [Management] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Finance and Economics (B.Com., Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . 270
First Nations and Inuit Programs [Education] . . . . . . . . . . . . . 183
First Nations and Inuit Student Personnel Services 

(Certificate) [Education] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 178
Food Science (B.Sc.(F.Sc.), Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 428
Food, Nutrition of (Option) [Dietetics & Human Nutrition] . . . . 427
Forestry, Environmental (Minor) [Ag. & E.S.]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 431
Français intensifs (Option) [Education] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188
Françaises, lettres (B.A., Honours. Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . . . 81
Françaises, lettres et traduction 

(B.A., Honours, Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
French as a Second Language [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78
French, Teaching as a Second Language (B.Ed) . . . . . . . . . . 187

Geochemistry (Minor) [Science]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Geography (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86
Geography (B.A., Major Concentration)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Geography (B.Sc., Major, Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
Geography (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Geography and Biology for Teachers 

(B.Sc./B.Ed., Major) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406
Geography, Urban Systems (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . 85
Geophysics and Physics (B.Sc., Joint Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390

http://www.aro.mcgill.ca


1998/99 Undergraduate Programs – McGill University 459

Next PagePrevious PageChapter - First PageUndergraduate Calendar  - First PageAdmissions  and Registrar’s Home Page

German Language and Literature 
(B.A., Major Concentration)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  87

German Literature (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . . .  86
German Literature and Culture (B.A., Major Concentration) . .  87
German Literature and Culture in Translation (Minor 

Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  87
German Studies (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . . . .  87
Greek (Ancient and Modern) – see Classics [Arts]  . . . . . . . . .  60

Hispanic Languages (B.A., Major Concentration)  . . . . . . . . . .  91
Hispanic Languages (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . .  90
Hispanic Literature and Culture (B.A., Major Concentration) . .  90
Hispanic Studies (B.A.,Honours, Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . . . .  91
History (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  93
History (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  93
History (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  93
History and Philosophy of Science 

(Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  100
Human Genetics (Biology Concentration) [Science]  . . . . . . .  349
Human Nutrition (Minor) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  427
Human Relations and Family Life Education 

(Diploma) [Education] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  177
Human Resource Management and Organizational Behaviour 

(Concentration) [Management] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  265
Humanistic Studies (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . .  101
Humanistic Studies (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . .  101

Immunology (B.Sc., Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  372
Immunology and Microbiology 

(B.Sc., Faculty, Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  382
Inclusive Education (Certificate). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  178
Industrial and Business Trainer Development 

(Certificate) [Education]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  182
Industrial Relations (B.A., Faculty Program)  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  101
Information Systems (B.Com, Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  267
Information Systems (Concentration) [Management]. . . . . . .  264
International Business (Concentration) [Management]  . . . . .  265
International Management (B.Com., Faculty)  . . . . . . . . . . . .  270
International Relations (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . .  129
Inuit and First Nations Programs [Education]. . . . . . . . . . . . .  183
Inuit and First Nations Student Personnel Services 

(Certificate) [Education]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  178
Inuktitut – see Programs for First Nations and Inuit 

[Education]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  183
Islamic Studies (Courses) [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  102
Italian Civilization (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . .  103
Italian Studies (B.A., Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  105
Italian Studies (B.A., Major Concentration)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  104
Italian Studies (Literature Option) (B.A., Honours). . . . . . . . .  104
Italian Studies (Medieval and Renaissance) 

(B.A., Major Concentration)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  104
Italian Studies (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  103
Italian Studies (Translation Option) (B.A. Honours) . . . . . . . .  105

Japanese – see East Asian Studies [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63
Jazz Performance (B.Mus., Major). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  308
Jewish Studies (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . . . .  108
Jewish Studies (B.A., Major Concentration). . . . . . . . . . . . . .  107
Jewish Studies (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  107

Kindergarten and Elementary Education (B.Ed.) . . . . . . . . . .  179
Korean – see East Asian Studies [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63

Labour-Management Relations (B.Com., Major). . . . . . . . . . . 267
Labour-Management Relations (Concentration) 

[Management]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Langue et littérature françaises - langue et traduction 

(Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Langue et littérature françaises - lettres 

(B.A, Major Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Langue et littérature françaises - lettres (B.A., Major 

Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Langue et littérature françaises - lettres 

(Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Langue et littérature françaises - lettres et traduction 

(B.A., Major Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Langue et littérature françaises - lettres et traduction 

(Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Langue et littérature françaises - théorie et critique littéraires 

(Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Latin – see Classics,[Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Latin American and Caribbean Studies (Option) 

[Management]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 271
Latin-American and Caribbean Studies (B.A, Honours) . . . . . 112
Latin-American Development (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . 112
Latin-American Studies (B.A., Major Concentration). . . . . . . . 112
Linguistics (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Linguistics (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Linguistics (Option) [Music] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302
Linguistics, Applied (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . 114
Linguistics, Theoretical (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . . . 114
Literature, English (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . . . 73
Literature, English (B.A., Major Concentration). . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Literature, English (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
Littérature et langue françaises - langue et traduction (Minor 

Concentration) [Arts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Littérature et langue françaises - lettres 

(B.A. Major Concentration) [Arts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Littérature et langue françaises - lettres 

(B.A., Major Concentration) [Arts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Littérature et langue françaises - lettres 

(Minor Concentration) [Arts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Littérature et langue françaises - lettres et traduction 

(B.A., Major Concentration) [Arts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Littérature et langue françaises - lettres et traduction 

(Minor Concentration) [Arts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
Littérature et langue françaises - théorie et critique littéraires 

(Minor Concentration) [Arts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80

Management (B.Com., Faculty, Major, Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . 262
Management (Minor) [Engineering] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 255
Management (Minor) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373
Management Science (Concentration) [Management] . . . . . . 265
Management, International (B.Com., Faculty). . . . . . . . . . . . . 270
Marine Biology (Biology Concentration) [Science]  . . . . . . . . . 350
Marketing (B.Com., Major)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 268
Marketing (Concentration) [Management]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
Materials Chemistry (Chemistry Option) [Science] . . . . . . . . . 356
Materials Engineering (Minor) [Engineering] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
Mathematics (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
Mathematics (B.Com, Major). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 268
Mathematics (B.Sc., Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 375
Mathematics (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
Mathematics (Minor) [Engineering] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
Mathematics (Minor) [Management] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266
Mathematics (Minor) [Science]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374

http://www.aro.mcgill.ca


INDEX OF PROGRAMS

460 1998/99 Undergraduate Programs – McGill University

Next PagePrevious PageChapter - First PageUndergraduate Calendar  - First PageAdmissions and Registrar’s Home Page

Mathematics (Option) [Music]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  302
Mathematics and Biology (B.Sc., Faculty) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  348
Mathematics and Chemistry (B.Sc., Faculty) . . . . . . . . . . . . .  357
Mathematics and Chemistry for Teachers 

(B.Sc./B.Ed., Major) [Science]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  407
Mathematics and Computer Science 

(B.Sc., Faculty, Joint Major, Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . .  374
Mathematics and Physics (B.Sc., Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . .  391
Mathematics and Physics for Teachers 

(B.Sc./B.Ed., Major) [Science]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  407
Mathematics and Physiology (B.Sc., Joint Major) . . . . . . . . .  395
Mathematics and Statistics (B.A., Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . .  117
Mathematics, Chemistry and Physics (B.Sc., Faculty). . . . . .  375
Mathematics, Statistics and Computer Science 

(B.Sc., Faculty) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  375
Mechanical Engineering (B.Eng., Regular, Honours). . . . . . .  238
Metallurgical Engineering – Co-op Program (B.Eng.)  . . . . . .  245
Meteorology (Diploma) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  343
Mi’kmaq– see Programs for First Nations and Inuit 

[Education]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  183
Microbiology (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  431
Microbiology and Immunology 

(B.Sc., Faculty, Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  382
Middle East Languages (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . .  118
Middle East Studies (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours) . . . . . . .  118
Middle East Studies (B.A., Major Concentration). . . . . . . . . .  118
Middle East Studies (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . .  118
Mining Engineering – Co-op Program (B.Eng.) . . . . . . . . . . .  245
Modern Greek – see Classics [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60
Mohawk – see Programs for First Nations and Inuit 

[Education]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  183
Molecular Genetics and Development 

(Biology Concentration) [Science]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  348
Molecular Option, Botanical Science (B.Sc.(Ag.) Major) . . . .  433
Music (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  120
Music (B.Mus., Faculty Program). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  303
Music (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  119
Music (Minor) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  384
Music, Artist Diploma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  309
Music, Composition (B.Mus., Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . .  296
Music, Computer Applications (B.Mus., Honours) . . . . . . . . .  296
Music, Designated Major (B.Mus., Major)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  310
Music Education (B.Ed., B.Mus.) [Education]  . . . . . . . . . . . .  176
Music Education (B.Mus., Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  297
Music History (B.Mus., Major, Honours). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  299
Music History for Performers (Minor) [Music] . . . . . . . . . . . . .  303
Music, Performance (B.Mus., Major, Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . .  304
Music Technology (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . .  119
Music Technology (Minor) [Music]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  304
Music Technology (Minor) [Science]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  385
Music Theory (B.Mus., Major, Honours). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  301
Music, Licentiate (L.Mus.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  308

Natural Resource Economics (Option) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . .  423
nEcology Option, Botanical Science (B.Sc.(Ag.) Major)  . . . .  433
Neurobiology (Biology Concentration) [Science] . . . . . . . . . .  349
Neuroscience (Minor) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  387
North American Studies (B.A., Major Concentration). . . . . . .  122
North American Studies (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . .  122
Nutrition (B.Sc.(Nutr.Sc.), Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  427
Nutrition and Population (Option) 

[Dietetics & Human Nutrition] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  427
Nutrition of Food (Option) [Dietetics & Human Nutrition] . . . .  427

Nutrition, Human (Minor) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427
Nutritional Biochemistry (Option) 

[Dietetics & Human Nutrition] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427

Operations Management (Concentration) [Management] . . . . 265
Organizational Behaviour and Human Resource Management 

(Concentration) [Management]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265

Performance, Early Music (B.Mus., Major, Honours)  . . . . . . . 307
Performance, Jazz (B.Mus., Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Performance, Music (B.Mus., Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . 304
Persian – see Islamic Studies [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102
Pharmacology (Minor) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Pharmacology and Therapeutics [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 388
Philosophy (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
Philosophy (B.A., Major Concentration)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124
Philosophy (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124
Philosophy (Option) [Music]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302
Philosophy and History of Science 

(Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
Physical Activity and Health Sciences (B.Ed.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . 186
Physical Education (B.Ed., Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 185
Physics (B.Sc., Faculty, Major, Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390
Physics (Minor) [Engineering] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 256
Physics and Atmospheric Science (B.Sc., Joint Major). . . . . . 342
Physics and Chemistry for Teachers 

(B.Sc./B.Ed., Major) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407
Physics and Geophysics (B.Sc., Joint Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390
Physics and Mathematics (B.Sc., Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . . . 391
Physics and Mathematics for Teachers 

(B.Sc./B.Ed., Major) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407
Physics and Physiology (B.Sc., Joint Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 396
Physics, Mathematics and Chemistry (B.Sc., Faculty) . . . . . . 375
Physiology (B.Sc., Faculty, Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Physiology and Mathematics (B.Sc., Joint Major) . . . . . . . . . . 395
Physiology and Physics (B.Sc., Joint Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 396
Planetary and Earth Sciences (Minor) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Planetary Sciences (B.Sc., Major, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365
Plant Science (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 433
Polish – see Russian and Slavic Studies [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . . . 142
Political Economy (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . . . 129
Political Science (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . 130
Political Science (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130
Political Science (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128
Politics, Comparative (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . 129
Politics, Law and Society (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . 130
Population and Nutrition (Option) 

[Dietetics & Human Nutrition] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427
Pre-Architecture Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 213
Probability and Statistics (B.A. or B.Sc., Honours) . . . . . . . . . 377
Psychology (B.A., Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
Psychology (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
Psychology (B.Com., Major) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 268
Psychology (B.Sc., Faculty, Major, Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 401
Psychology (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136
Psychology (Minor) [Science] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400
Psychology (Option) [Music] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302
Psychology and Education of the Gifted (Diploma). . . . . . . . . 177

Quebec Studies/Québec, études sur le 
(B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138

Quebec Studies/Québec, études sur le 
(Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137

http://www.aro.mcgill.ca


1998/99 Undergraduate Programs – McGill University 461

Next PagePrevious PageChapter - First PageUndergraduate Calendar  - First PageAdmissions  and Registrar’s Home Page

Religious Studies (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . .  140
Religious Studies (B.Th., Regular, Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . .  327
Resource Conservation (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major). . . . . . . . . . . . . .  431
Russian (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  143
Russian (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  142
Russian (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  142
Russian Civilization (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . . . . .  142

Science for Arts Students (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . .  145
Science for Teachers (Concurrent B.Sc./B.Ed.) [Science] . . .  406
Science for Teachers (Concurrent B.Sc.\B.Ed.) [Education]  .  182
Secondary Education, Two-Subject Option (B.Ed.) . . . . . . . .  170
Social Studies of Medicine (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . .  148
Social Work (B.S.W.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  149
Social Work, Special B.S.W. (B.S.W.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  150
Socio-Cultural Anthropology (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . .  50
Sociology (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  154
Sociology (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  154
Sociology (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  153
Soil Conservation (Option) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  432
Soil Research (Option) [Ag. & E.S.] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  432
Soil Science (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  432
Soils and Crops (Option) [Ag. & E.S.]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  432
South Asia (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  130
Spanish Literature and Culture (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . .  90
Spanish-American Literature and Culture 

(Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  90
Special Education – see Inclusive Education. . . . . . . . . . . . .  178
Statistics (Minor Concentration) [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  116
Statistics (Minor) [Management]  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  266
Statistics (Minor) [Science]. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  374
Statistics and Mathematics (B.A., Joint Honours)  . . . . . . . . .  117
Statistics and Probability (B.A. or B.Sc., Honours)  . . . . . . . .  377
Statistics, Computer Science and Mathematics 

(B.Sc., Faculty) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  375
Strategic Management (Concentration) [Management] . . . . .  266

Teaching English as a Second Language (B.Ed., Major). . . .  188
Teaching French as a Second Language (B.Ed.)  . . . . . . . . .  187
Theatre and Drama (Minor Concentration) [Arts]. . . . . . . . . . .  72
Theatre and Drama, English (B.A., Honours, Joint Honours)  .  73
Theatre and Drama, English (B.A., Major Concentration) . . . .  73
Theology (B.Th., Regular, Honours)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  327
Turkish – see Islamic Studies [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  102

Urban Planning  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  251
Urban Systems, Geography (B.A., Major Concentration)  . . . .  85
Urdu – see Islamic Studies [Arts] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  102

Vocational Secondary One Subject (B.Ed.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  182

Western European Studies (Option) [Management]  . . . . . . .  272
Wildlife Biology (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  432
Women’s Studies (B.A., Major Concentration). . . . . . . . . . . .  158
Women’s Studies (Minor Concentration) [Arts]  . . . . . . . . . . .  158

Zoology, Applied (B.Sc.(Ag.), Major)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  429

http://www.aro.mcgill.ca


INDEX OF PROGRAMS

462 1998/99 Undergraduate Programs – McGill University

Next PagePrevious PageChapter - First PageUndergraduate Calendar  - First PageAdmissions and Registrar’s Home Page

http://www.aro.mcgill.ca

